

No. 11-18023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Federal Trade Commission,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Grant Connect, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendants,

and

Kyle R. Kimoto,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Nevada
Hon. Philip M. Pro
No. 2:09-cv-01349-PMP-RJJ

Brief of the Federal Trade Commission

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel

John F. Daly
Deputy General Counsel

Theodore (Jack) Metzler
Attorney

Burke Kappler
Attorney

Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

Counsel for the Federal Trade Commission

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Issues Presented	1
Statement of the Case	1
A. Kyle Kimoto’s Prior Involvement In Deceptive Marketing Schemes.	3
B. Kimoto’s Next Scheme.	4
C. How The Scheme Worked.	7
1. The line of credit version of the scheme.	7
2. The Grant Connect version of the scheme.....	12
3. The work-from-home versions of the scheme.	15
4. The Acai Total Burn version of the scheme.....	16
D. Kimoto’s Control Of Vertek And Participation In The Deceptive Schemes.	17
1. Kimoto’s control of Vertek.	18
2. Kimoto’s participation in the schemes.....	20
3. Kimoto’s knowledge of the misrepresentations.....	22
E. Kimoto’s Trial And Imprisonment.....	23
F. Procedural History.	25
G. The District Court’s Order.	26
Summary of the Argument	28
Standard of Review	32
Argument	34

I. The District Court Correctly Held Kimoto Liable For Vertek’s Violations Of The FTC Act.	34
A. Legal Standard.	34
B. Vertek Violated The FTC Act.	35
C. Kimoto Controlled Vertek And Directly Participated In The Misrepresentations.....	36
D. Kimoto Had Knowledge Of The Deceptive Practices.....	40
II. The District Court’s Injunction And Order Of Equitable Monetary Relief Were Within Its Discretion.....	43
A. The Injunction Against Kimoto Is Not Vague Or Overbroad.....	43
B. The Amount of Monetary Relief Was Within The District Court’s Discretion.....	50
III. Kimoto Was Correctly Held Liable For Vertek’s Violations Of The EFTA.	56
Conclusion.....	58

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	32, 38
<i>Beltz Travel Serv. v. Int’l Air Transp. Ass’n</i> , 620 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1980)	53
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	32
<i>Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC</i> , 332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964)	53
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1992)	44, 48
<i>El Paso v. America West Airlines, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Elvis Presley Enterprises, Inc. v. Elvisly Yours, Inc.</i> , 936 F.2d 889 (6th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	34, 37, 40, 42, 43, 51
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965)	44, 46
<i>FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC</i> , 453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>FTC v. Assail, Inc.</i> , 410 F.3d 256 (5th Cir. 2005)	4, 6
<i>FTC v. Gill</i> , 265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>FTC v. J.K. Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	52
<i>FTC v. John Beck Amazing Profits, LLC</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (C.D. Cal. 2012)	44
<i>FTC v. Kitco of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985)	35
<i>FTC v. Nat’l Lead Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 419 (1957)	43
<i>FTC v. Network Servs. Depot, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2010)	53

<i>FTC v. Pantron I Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>FTC v. QT, Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34, 37
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	43, 37
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grosz-Salomon v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 237 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>In re Stouffer Foods Corp.</i> , 118 F.T.C. 746 (1994)	44
<i>ITT Continental Baking Co. v. FTC</i> , 532 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1976)	47
<i>Jovanovich v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1987)	57
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982).....	44, 46, 47, 50
<i>McDonald v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 548 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	46
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)	33
<i>SEC v. Goldfield Deep Mines Co.</i> , 758 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Streck, Inc. v. Research & Diagnostic Sys.</i> , 665 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	48
<i>Sunshine Art Studios, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 481 F.2d 1171 (1st Cir. 1973).....	53
<i>Tollis, Inc. v. San Bernardino County</i> , 827 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1987)	33
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 682 F.3d 1065 (8th Cir. 2012).....	54
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 189 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1999).....	55, 56
<i>United States v. Grasso</i> , 724 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2013).....	54

<i>United States v. Hernandez-Orellana</i> , 539 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2008)	54
<i>United States v. Kilby</i> , 443 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2006)	55
<i>United States v. Kimoto</i> , 588 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2009)	4, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 106 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D. Mass. 2000).....	56
<i>Webster v. Omnitrition Int’l, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1996)	40

Statutes, Rules, and Regulatory Materials

15 U.S.C. § 45	34
15 U.S.C. § 53	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	32
15 U.S.C. § 1693.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 1693e.....	56
15 U.S.C. § 1693o.....	32, 57
12 C.F.R. § 205.1.....	26
12 C.F.R. § 205.10.....	56
